## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department Civil Secretariat, J&K, Srinagar

Subject: Acceptance of resignation from Government service of

Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani, Multi Tasking Staff (MTS) of State

Motor Garages, J&K.

Reference: No. RCD-726/4625-27/DSMG dated 06.12.2022 from

Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K.

Government Order No. 15 -JK(TR) of 2023 Dated: 22 -02-2023

Whereas, on the recommendation of the J&K Service Selection Board, the General Administration Department vide O.M. No. GAD/MTGORBIV/267/2022-09-GAD dated 27.10.2022 forwarded the selection list of (07) candidates for the post of Multi Tasking Staff (Class-IV) and vide Government Order No. 59-JK (TR) of 2022 dated 31.10.2022 appointment order was issued by the department; and

Whereas, one employee namely Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani S/o Mr. Gh. Mohammad Wani R/o Lalipora, Malapora, Anantnag joined on 03.11.2022 and subsequently submitted his resignation in the Directorate of State Motor Garages Department on 28.11.2022; and

Whereas, the Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K vide letter No. RCD-726/4625-27/DSMG dated 06.12.2022 has forwarded the tendered resignation of Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani to this department for accord of necessary sanction to the acceptance of his resignation w.e.f. 28.11.2022 (AN) from the post of Multi Tasking Staff (Class -IV); and

Whereas, Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani was appointed on temporary basis and was on probation for a period of 02 years under the provisions of S.O. 192 of 2020 dated 17.06.2020; and

Whereas, the case of resignation tendered by Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani, MTS got examined in the department in light of Rule-21(1) of Jammu & Kashmir Civil Services (Classification Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956 which reads as under:

21(1) At any time before the expiry of the prescribed period of probation, the appointing authority may:

a.Suspend the probation of a probationer and discharge him from the service for want of vacancy; and



## b. At its discretion terminate the probation of a Probationer and discharge him from the service.

Now, therefore, in terms of J&K Civil Services (Classification Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956 and on the recommendation of Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K, the resignation of Mr. Khalid Ahmad Wani, Multi Tasking Staff (Class-IV) S/o Mr. Gh. Mohammad Wani R/o Lalipora, Malapora, Anantnag is accepted and he is discharged from the J&K State Motor Garages (Subordinate) Services w.e.f. 28.11.2022 (AN).

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/(G Prasanna Ramaswamy) IAS
Secretary to the Government
Transport Department

No. TRPT-SMG/2/2021-02

Dated: 22.02.2023

## Copy to:-

- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner concerned.
- Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- Director, J&K Motor Garages Department. He is requested to refer all the available vacancies of Multi Tasking Staff of State Motor Garages Department to this department for further referral to GAD/J&K SSB.
- Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- Incharge Website.
- Concerned candidate for information.
- 11. Government Orde: file (w.2.s.c.).
- 12. Stock file.

(Nighat Parveen)

Under Secretary to the Government
Transport Department